Carbohydrate Polymers 75 (2009) 172–179
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Carbohydrate Polymers
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /carbpol
Nano clay reinforced PCL/starch blends obtained by high energy ball milling
Luigi Vertuccio, Giuliana Gorrasi, Andrea Sorrentino *, Vittoria Vittoria
Chemical and Food Engineering Department, University of Salerno, via Ponte Don Melillo, I84084 Fisciano (Salerno), Italy
a r t i c l e i n f o

The samples obtained by milling process were moulded in a
Carver laboratory press, at the temperature of 120 �C, followed
by air cooling. Films 100–110 lm thick were produced and stored
in a closed chamber over hygroscopic salts for 1 week, before each
characterization test.
2.4. Characterization methods
The thermal stability of the neat PCL, the Starch and the differ-
ent blends was determined on powder samples. The thermo-gravi-
metric analysis (TGA) was carried out with a Mettler Toledo (TC-10)
thermo-balance, under air flow. The mass of each sample was 7–
9 mg. The thermo-gravimetric curves were recorded in the course
of heating from 25 �C to 800 �C at a rate of 10 �C/min.
Table 1
Samples codification
Sample Composition Time of milling
PCL100ST0C0T4 PCL(100%wt.) 4 h
PCL60ST40C0T4 PCL(60%wt.) + Starch(40%wt.) 4 h
PCL60ST40C3T4 PCL(60%wt.) + Starch(37%wt.) + Clay(3%wt.) 4 h
PCL60ST40C3T7 PCL(60%wt.) + Starch(37%wt.) + Clay(3%wt.) 7 h
PCL60ST40C3T10 PCL(60%wt.) + Starch(37%wt.) + Clay(3%wt.) 10 h
Differential scanning calorimetry (DSC) analysis was carried out
on powders samples with a mass ranging between 5 and 7 mg. The
tests were carried out by means of a DTA Mettler Toledo (DSC 30)
under nitrogen atmosphere. The samples were heated from 25 �C